
Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

 
 

 Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) diffusion tube monitoring results summary for the East Suffolk Council area – last 5 years 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 

Lowestoft 

LOW 1 Belvedere Road 1 N 22.4 23.8 24.6 21.5 20.0 

LOW 2 1 Fir Lane (lamppost) N 24.2 23.4 25.4 23.6 19.3 

LOW 3 8 Mill Road N 16.0 19.3 18.6 15.1 15.7 

LOW 5 St Margarets Church N 10.7 11.0 11.1 9.3 9.4 

LOW 6a,b,c 9 Pier Terrace N 29.3 33.2 32.6 28.0 25.4 

LOW 7 Belvedere Rd / London Rd South N 24.8 27.8 29.2 25.3 22.4 

LOW 8 Levington Court, London Rd South N 17.6 18.8 19.9 17.3 16.7 

LOW 9 Lampost at 24/26 Denmark Road N 24.6 24.1 26.5 23.6 22.1 

LOW 10 42 Waveney Drive N 18.5 17.0 removed ~ ~ 

LOW 11 Stradbroke Road / Bloodmoor 
Road N 20.9 22.8 21.9 21.0 18.3 

LOW 12 21 Rotterdam Road N 12.2 13.4 14.9 12.4 11.2 

LOW 13 Lampost at 252/254 Denmark 
Road N 16.7 17.9 19.9 14.0 16.0 

LOW 14 1 Fir Lane (house) N 15.9 15.4 16.2 14.4 12.6 

LOW 15 14 Kirkley Run N ~ ~ 18.7 removed ~ 

LOW 16 Yarmouth Rd (Church of Jesus 
Christ and Latter day Saints) N ~ ~ ~ 20.0 19.5 



Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 

LOW 17 St Margaret’s CPS, Church Road N ~ ~ ~ 11.1 removed 

LOW 18 Roman Hill CPS, Avondale Road N ~ ~ ~ 12.3 removed 

LOW 19 Woods Loke CPS, Butley Drive N ~ ~ ~ 9.6 removed 

LOW 20 Gunton CPS, Gainsborough Drive N ~ ~ ~ 9.1 removed 

LOW 21 165 Colville Road N ~ ~ ~ 10.3 removed 

LOW 22 Durban Road N ~ ~ ~ ~ 10.3 

LOW 23 Red Oak Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 9.1 

LOW 24 Dell Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 8.8 

LOW 25 Levington Court facing the bridge N ~ ~ ~ ~ 12.6 

Oulton Broad 

OBR 1 Saltwater Way / Bridge Road N 21.0 23.0 23.6 21.6 18.7 

OBR 2 31 Bridge Road (opp. Golden 
Court) N 18.4 20.1 19.7 18.5 16.1 

OBR 4 12 Beccles Rd/Cotmer Road N 18.3 18.8 19.6 17.2 16.1 

OBR 5 181 Normanston Drive N 15.6 16.1 16.6 15.5 14.2 

OBR 6 Oulton Broad CPS, Christmas Lane N ~ ~ ~ 9.6 removed 

Beccles 

BEC 1 10 Ingate (by crossing) N 18.0 19.1 19.1 17.1 17.3 

BEC 3 Fredricks Road cycle sign N 16.9 25.7 27.7 26.5 24.3 

BEC 4 1 Ingate N 22.7 18.7 19.2 16.5 14.8 

BEC 5 a,b,c 11 Ingate N 14.0 26.1 25.5 23.2 20.4 



Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 
BEC 6 Old Market (near bus station) N 21.2 14.5 15.1 removed ~ 

BEC 7 20A London Road N ~ 14.8 14.7 12.8 12.5 

BEC 8 Beccles CPS, Ellough Road N ~ ~ ~ 9.8 removed 

BEC 9 Street light at 22 Ingate N ~ ~ ~ ~ 14.2 

Bungay 

BUN 1 1 Trinity Street N 21.2 22.2 22.2 19.6 19.2 

BUN 2 22 Lower Olland Street N ~ 30.7 28.9 removed ~ 

BUN 3 51 Lower Olland Street N ~ ~ ~ 19.1 17.2 

BUN 4 St. Edmunds Catholic Primary N ~ ~ ~ ~ 18.2 

Halesworth 

HLW 1 23 Andrew Johnston Way N 10.9 11.5 removed ~ ~ 

HLW 2 3a Market Place N ~ ~ ~ 8.3 removed 

HLW 3 Edgar Sewter Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 12.2 

Bramfield 

BRAM 1 16 The Street N 12.9 removed ~ ~ ~ 

Ilketshall St. Lawrence 
ILK 1 Ilkestshall St. Lawrence Primary N ~ ~ ~ ~ 8.5 

Blythburgh 

BLY 1 A12 / Chapel Road N 21.1 23.3 23.5 20.4 18.5 



Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 

Felixstowe 

FLX 12 119 Hamilton Road N 19.8 20.1 19.2 18.2 16.0 

FLX 14 1 Adastral Close N 21.9 22.0 20.5 20.5 19.4 

FLX 17 38 Spriteshall Lane, Trimley St 
Mary N 17.3 17.8 17.8 15.2 14.4 

FLX 20 73 Glemsford Close N 25.1 22.1 20.8 19.7 20.6 

FLX 21 4 Kings Fleet Road N 17.7 17.3 16.5 15.8 14.2 

FLX 22 13 Levington Road N 18.2 17.3 15.9 17.8 16.0 

FLX 23 23 Heathgate Piece, Trimley St 
Mary N 20.3 21.9 21.8 19.8 17.2 

FLX  24 22 Brandon Road N 21.0 20.7 19.5 18.1 17.7 

FLX 26 a,b,c Dooley Inn, Ferry Lane front high N 28.9 30.1 28.3 26.6 24.9 

FLX 27 a,b,c Dooley Inn, Ferry Lane side N 24.7 removed ~ ~ ~ 

FLX 39 424 High Rd, Trimley St Mary N 18.7 18.8 19.4 16.8 16.0 

FLX 44 Langer CPS, Langer Road N ~ ~ ~ 13.7 removed 

FLX 45 Dooley Inn, Ferry Lane front low N ~ ~ ~ ~ 21.4 

FLX 46 Colneis Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 11.6 

The Trimleys & Walton 

TRM 3 216 High Road, Trimley St Martin N 18.8 19.8 18.8 16.8 16.7 

TRM 4 203 High Road, Trimley St Martin N 21.4 20.9 20.6 17.2 18.4 

TRM 5 McColls, High Rd, Trimley St Martin N 18.5 19.6 18.8 16.6 removed 



Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 

TRM 8 68 High Road, Trimley St Mary N 23.2 23.6 23.1 19.3 19.3 

TRM 10 293 High Street, Walton N 22.2 22.2 21.6 20.5 19.4 

TRM 12 193 High Street, Walton N 20.5 20.9 20.4 18.8 removed 

TRM 13 Trimley St Martin CPS, Kirton Road N ~ ~ ~ 14.1 removed 

TRM 14 Trimley St. Mary Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 17.3 

TRM 15 205 High Street Walton (replaces 
TRM 12) N ~ ~ ~ ~ 19.7 

Kesgrave 

KSG 9 118 Main Road N 22.7 22.2 24.0 22.8 22.2 

KSG 10 a,b,c The Bell Inn, Main Rd (ft window) N 24.9 26.5 26.2 23.4 22.6 

KSG 13 The Bell Inn, Main Road, downpipe N 18.2 18.9 removed ~ ~ 

KSG 14 Heath Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 10.4 

Woodbridge 

WBG 1 a,b,c 93 Thoroughfare N 25.2 24.3 22.9 20.9 19.8 

WBG 3 8 Kingston Farm Road N 10.3 9.6 8.9 8.3 7.0 
WBG 5 Suffolk Place corner N 16.0 15.9 14.8 13.4 12.4 
WBG 8 95 Thoroughfare Y 24.5 23.8 22.2 20.4 19.3 

WBG 10 St John’s Street signpost N 16.9 16.7 16.4 14.6 14.1 
WBG 12 8 Lime Kiln Quay Road N 16.3 14.8 14.4 13.2 12.7 
WBG 13 Traffic lights at 85 Thoroughfare N 20.5 20.6 19.3 16.9 16.3 

WBG 18 106/108 Thoroughfare N 22.5 21.0 20.9 19.3 17.6 



Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 
WBG 20 97 Thoroughfare N 23.5 22.2 20.9 19.8 19.0 

WBG 24 29 Grove Road (Southbound) N 23.1 21.0 20.2 16.3 15.0 

WBG 25 6 Grove Road (Northbound) N 18.7 18.2 15.9 14.4 13.6 

WBG 26 23 Burkitt Road N ~ ~ 10.7 removed ~ 

WBG 27 41 Seckford Street N ~ ~ ~ ~ 8.1 

WBG 28 2 Prospect Place, Melton Hill N ~ ~ ~ ~ 14.2 

WBG 29 Woodbridge Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 7.2 

Melton 

MEL 5 6 The Street N 20.4 19.9 20.2 19.7 17.7 

MEL 7 28 The Street N 17.2 19.2 19.2 17.6 16.0 

MEL 11 Melton Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 10.5 

Martlesham 

MRT 1 a,b,c Horseman Court N 18.5 19.5 19.5 17.4 15.1 

MRT 6 Main Road / School Lane N 14.4 15.5 removed ~ ~ 

MRT 7 9 Felixstowe Road N 12.0 11.4 removed ~ ~ 

MRT 8 3 Post Office Cottages, The Street N 13.7 14.4 removed ~ ~ 

MRT 9 Martlesham Academy, Black Tiles 
Lane N ~ ~ ~ 10.9 removed 

MRT 14 32 Lancaster Drive N ~ ~ ~ ~ 10.0 

Little Glemham 

LGM 2 Carlton Lodge, Main Road N 14.7 14.0 14.2 13.5 12.2 



Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 

Farnham 

FAR 1 Turret House, The Street N 17.0 17.8 17.4 16.1 14.4 

FAR 2 a,b,c Post Office Stores, The Street N 19.0 20.3 19.7 17.9 16.5 

Stratford St Andrew 

STA 1 a,b,c 1 Long Row, Main Road Y 23.8 26.0 25.9 22.6 21.1 

STA 2 Road sign opposite Long Row N 14.9 15.8 16.0 13.0 removed 

STA 6 Jacobs Cottage, Main Road N 15.8 16.8 18.1 15.0 14.0 

STA 7 30mph sign, Long Row N 20.4 22.6 21.2 18.7 16.4 

STA 8 a,b,c 5 Long Row, Main Road Y 27.4 28.3 29.3 26.2 23.7 

Saxmundham 

SAX 1 30 Church Street N 20.7 25.1 22.5 21.8 19.9 

Leiston 

LEI 2 Lamppost 4 Sizewell Road N 18.6 20.1 19.3 17.9 18.1 

LEI 3 White Horse Hotel, Station Rd N 17.8 19.3 18.4 18.1 15.5 

LEI 4 Lamppost Sylvester Road N ~ ~ 10.0 9.6 10.7 

LEI 5 Leiston CPS, King Georges Avenue N ~ ~ ~ 9.8 removed 

Theberton 

THEB 1 Leiston Road (opp. Lion Inn PH) N 14.8 16.1 15.2 14.4 12.3 



Sites with results in bold are above the annual mean Air Quality Objective of 40 µg/m3 
# Data has been annualised (where applicable), then bias adjusted in accordance with the Defra Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16).  Concentrations are those at the location of 
monitoring and not those following any fall-off with distance adjustment. 
Please note that during 2020 the COVID-19 lockdowns had an impact to reduce traffic flows across the country.  This will, in turn, have led to a reduction in vehicle emissions of 
NO2 and therefore recorded NO2 concentrations within the district. Please use caution when interpreting the data. 

Site ID 
(Each location is 

detailed in the table 
which follows)  

Site Location Within 
AQMA? 

NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3) #119.0 

2020 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.84 

All others: 0.77 

2021 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.80 

All others: 0.78 

2022 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.76 

2023 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.72 

All others: 0.77 

2024 
Bias Adjustment 

Woodbridge: 
0.76 

All others: 0.80 

Middleton 

MID 1 2 The Moor N 8.7 8.4 7.8 7.4 7.0 

Yoxford 

YOX 1 Brook Street (outside Kings Head) N 13.8 13.6 14.3 13.0 11.9 

YOX 2 Cavan Cottage, High Street N ~ ~ 9.6 9.3 8.1 

Tunstall 

TUN 1 The Old Bakery, Snape Road N 13.1 13.5 12.8 11.1 10.5 

Little Bealings 

LTB 1 Martlesham Road N ~ 16.4 16.8 removed ~ 

Marlesford 

MLS 1 Near Ernest Doe, Main Road N ~ 19.6 19.1 18.6 12.4 

Wickham Market 

WKM 1 32 High Street N ~ 13.7 13.2 12.0 11.0 

WKM 2 70a High Street N ~ 18.6 17.5 16.7 16.8 

WKM 3 Wickham Market CPS, Dallinghoo 
Road N ~ ~ ~ 7.3 removed 

Knodishall 
KNO 1 Coldfair Primary School N ~ ~ ~ ~ 8.3 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
 

 
Site details for each of the NO2 diffusion tube monitoring sites within East Suffolk Council 

Site ID Site Location Site Type X OS 
Grid Ref 

Y OS 
Grid Ref 

Pollutants 
Monitored 

In an Air 
Quality 
Manage

ment 
Area? 

Distance to 
Relevant 
Exposure 

(m) (1) 

Distance to 
kerb of 

nearest road 
(m) (2) 

Tube 
collocated 

with a 
Continuous 
Analyser? 

Height 
(m) 

# 

Lowestoft 
LOW 1 Belvedere Road 1 Roadside 654606 292625 NO2 No n/a 2.5 No 1.9 

LOW 2 1 Fir Lane (lamppost) Kerbside 653209 293785 NO2 No 6 0.5 No 1.8 

LOW 3 8 Mill Road Roadside 654477 292395 NO2 No 6.8 1.2 No 1.9 

LOW 5 St Margarets Church Urban 
Background 654065 294200 NO2 No n/a n/a No 1.7 

LOW 6 a,b,c 9 Pier Terrace Roadside 654690 292625 NO2 No 0 2.5 No 1.8 

LOW 7 Belvedere Rd / London Rd South Roadside 654671 292601 NO2 No 7 2.5 No 1.7 

LOW 8 Levington Court, London Rd South Roadside 654660 292571 NO2 No 0 5.7 No 1.7 

LOW 9 Lampost at 24/26 Denmark Road Roadside 654723 292914 NO2 No 9.4 2.3 No 1.8 

LOW 10 42 Waveney Drive Roadside 653917 292414 NO2 No 4.5 0.8 No 1.9 

LOW 11 Stradbroke Road / Bloodmoor Road Roadside 652552 290427 NO2 No 0 8.3 No 1.8 

LOW 12 21 Rotterdam Road Suburban 654200 294039 NO2 No 0 16.8 No 1.9 

LOW 13 Lampost at 252/254 Denmark Road Kerbside 654049 292963 NO2 No 0.5 0.9 No 1.7 

LOW 14 1 Fir Lane (house) Roadside 653228 293811 NO2 No 0 9.1 No 2.0 

LOW 15 14 Kirkley Run Roadside 653434 291689 NO2 No 0 9.1 No 1.6 

LOW 16 Yarmouth Rd (Church of Jesus 
Christ and Latter Day Saints) Roadside 654050 295124 NO2 No 10 3 No 1.5 

LOW 17 St Margaret’s CPS, Church Rd Other 654529 294055 NO2 No 11.2 4.8 No 1.8 

LOW 18 Roman Hill CPS, Avondale Rd Other 654239 293329 NO2 No 4.2 1.6 No 2.1 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
 

Site ID Site Location Site Type X OS 
Grid Ref 

Y OS 
Grid Ref 

Pollutants 
Monitored 

In an Air 
Quality 
Manage

ment 
Area? 

Distance to 
Relevant 
Exposure 

(m) (1) 

Distance to 
kerb of 

nearest road 
(m) (2) 

Tube 
collocated 

with a 
Continuous 
Analyser? 

Height 
(m) 

# 

LOW 19 Woods Loke CPS, Butley Drive Other 652941 294371 NO2 No 88.2 1 No 1.8 

LOW 20 Gunton CPS, Gainsborough Drive Other 654033 295688 NO2 No 48.9 3.7 No 1.9 

LOW 21 Downpipe on 165 Colville Road Roadside 652156 291773 NO2 No 0 9.6 No 1.5 

LOW 22 Durban Road, Lowestoft ( signpost) Roadside 653942 292403 NO2 No 17.1 15.7 No 1.8 

LOW 23 Red Oak Primary (LP 2881) Other 653924 292027 NO2 No 28 3 No 1.8 

LOW 24 Dell Primary School (LP 338) Other 652240 292255 NO2 No 29 1.2 No 1.8 

LOW 25 
Levington Court facing Bascule 

Bridge (new site August 2024 to 
replace LOW 8) 

Roadside 654661 292595 
 

NO2 No 0 9.7 No 1.7 

Oulton Broad 

OBR 1 Saltwater Way / Bridge Rd Roadside 652046 292503 NO2 No 6 3.2 No 1.9 

OBR 2 31 Bridge Road (opp. Golden Court) Roadside 652304 293021 NO2 No 2.3 2 No 2 

OBR 4 12 Beccles Rd/Cotmer Road Roadside 651869 292127 NO2 No 0 5.2 No 0.9 

OBR 5 181 Normanston Drive Roadside 652554 293282 NO2 No 0 6.4 No 1.7 

OBR 6 Oulton Broad CPS, Christmas Lane Other 651389 293664 NO2 No 22.5 2.6 No 2.1 

Beccles 

BEC 1 10 Ingate (by crossing) Roadside 642615 289909 NO2 No 0 1.3 No 1.8 

BEC 3 Fredericks Road cycle sign Roadside 642553 289922 NO2 No 0 1.5 No 1.8 

BEC 4 1 Ingate Roadside 642564 289922 NO2 No 0 1.3 No 1.7 

BEC 5 11 Ingate Kerbside 642592 289916 NO2 No 0 0.9 No 1.8 

BEC 6 Old Market (bus station) Roadside 642158 290574 NO2 No 0 3 No 1.9 

BEC 7 20A London Road Roadside 644220 290213 NO2 No 0 1.5 No 1.8 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
 

Site ID Site Location Site Type X OS 
Grid Ref 

Y OS 
Grid Ref 

Pollutants 
Monitored 

In an Air 
Quality 
Manage

ment 
Area? 

Distance to 
Relevant 
Exposure 

(m) (1) 

Distance to 
kerb of 

nearest road 
(m) (2) 

Tube 
collocated 

with a 
Continuous 
Analyser? 

Height 
(m) 

# 

BEC 8 Beccles CPS, Ellough Road Other 643278 289636 NO2 No 78.8 2.3 No 1.9 

BEC 9 Lampost 1576 outside 22 Ingate Roadside 642681 289896 NO2 No 4.5 1.3 No 1.8 

Bungay 

BUN 1 Roadsign at 1 Trinity Street Roadside 633670 289817 NO2 No 0 1.6 No 2 

BUN 2 22 Lower Olland Street Roadside 633827 289480 NO2 No 0 1.5 No 1.8 

BUN 3 51 Lower Olland Street, Bungay Roadside 633815 289511 NO2 No 0 1.4 No 1.9 

BUN 4 St Edmunds Catholic Primary, 
Bungay (Black no entry signpost) Other 633704 289628 NO2 No 7.35 2.2 No 1.8 

Halesworth 

HLW 1 23 Andrew Johnston Way Roadside 638587 277112 NO2 No 0 1.6 No 1.7 

HLW 2 Downpipe on 3a Market Place Roadside 638599 277407 NO2 No 0 2.1 No 2 

HLW 3 Edgar Sewter Primary, Halesworth 
(signpost outside) Other 638711 277909 NO2 No 16.9 3.4 No 1.8 

Bramfield 

BRAM 1 16 The Street Roadside 639967 273904 NO2 No 0 1.3 No 1.8 

Ilkestshall St. Lawrence 

ILK 1 Ilkestshall St. Lawrence Primary 
(corner signpost on the side) Other 638201 282968 NO2 No 5 1.8 No 1.8 

Blythburgh 

BLY 1 A12 / Chapel Road Roadside 645183 275218 NO2 No 0 1.3 No 1.8 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
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Felixstowe 

FLX 12 119 Hamilton Road Roadside 630363 234890 NO2 No 0 5 No 2.3 

FLX 14 1 Adastral Close Industrial 628604 232847 NO2 No 0 5.8 No 2 

FLX 17 38 Spriteshall Lane, Trimley St Mary Suburban 628817 236323 NO2 No 0 31 No 2 

FLX 20 73 Glemsford Close Suburban 628669 233979 NO2 No 10 54 No 2 

FLX 21 4 Kings Fleet Road Suburban 629253 234431 NO2 No 9.5 1.5 No 2.3 

FLX 22 13 Levington Road Industrial 629172 233446 NO2 No 0 9 No 1.8 

FLX 23 23 Heathgate Piece, Trimley St 
Mary Suburban 628542 236592 NO2 No 0 25 No 2 

FLX 24 22 Brandon Road Suburban 628358 234634 NO2 No 0 32 No 2.5 

FLX 26 a,b,c Dooley Inn, Ferry Lane front Roadside 627959 234246 NO2 No 0 13 No 3.4 

FLX 27 a,b,c Dooley Inn, Ferry Lane side Roadside 627960 234238 NO2 No 0 23 No 2.8 

FLX 39 424 High Road, Trimley St Mary Roadside 628760 236071 NO2 No 0 11 No 1.6 

FLX 44 Langer CPS, Langer Road Roadside 629397 233642 NO2 No 0 12 No 1.5 

FLX 45 The Dooley Inn, Ferry Lane – same 
downpipe as triplicate  Roadside 627961 234250 NO2 No 0 14.8 No 1.9 

FLX 46 Colneis Primary School, Felixstowe 
- SCC lampost 1744 Other 630873 235767 NO2 No 30.8 1.2 No 1.6 

The Trimleys and Walton 

TRM 3 a,b,c 
(was FLX 40) 216 High Road, Trimley St Martin Roadside 627618 237092 NO2 No 0 1.8 No 1.9 

TRM 4 203 High Road, Trimley St Martin Roadside 627613 237080 NO2 No 0 1.6 No 1.9 

TRM 5 McColls, High Rd, Trimley St Martin Roadside 627629 237078 NO2 No 0 4.2 No 1.7 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
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TRM 8 68 High Road, Trimley St Mary Roadside 628270 236266 NO2 No 1.8 1.4 No 1.9 

TRM 10 293 High Street, Walton Roadside 629340 235737 NO2 No 0 2.9 No 2 

TRM 12 193 High Street, Walton Roadside 629641 235529 NO2 No 0 2.3 No 2 

TRM 13 Trimley St Martin CPS, Kirton Road Other 627555 238614 NO2 No 3 1.9 No 1.9 

TRM 14 Trimley St Mary Primary School - 
Lamppost 305 Other 628105 236397 NO2 No 16 2.2 No 1.8 

TRM 15 205 High Street, Walton Roadside 629606 235568 NO2 No 0 2.7 No 2 

Kesgrave 

KSG 9 118 Main Road Roadside 621680 245796 NO2 No n/a 2.6 No 1.9 

KSG 10 The Bell Inn, Main Rd (front 
window) Roadside 621815 245785 NO2 No 0 2.7 No 1.6 

KSG 13 The Bell Inn, Main Rd (downpipe 
set back) Roadside 621809 245778 NO2 No 0 9 No 1.75 

KSG 14 Heath Primary School  Other 621793 245533 NO2 No 25.4 4.3 No 2 

Woodbridge 

WBG 1 a,b,c 93 Thoroughfare Roadside 627596 249261 NO2 No 0 1.3 Yes 2.4 

WBG 3 8 Kingston Farm Road Suburban 626997 248488 NO2 No 9 1 No 1.9 

WBG 5 Suffolk Place corner Roadside 627604 249243 NO2 No 0 2.5 No 2.3 

WBG 8 95 Thoroughfare Roadside 627601 249283 NO2 No 0 3 No 2.4 

WBG 10 St John’s Street signpost Roadside 627570 249240 NO2 No 0 2 No 2.1 

WBG 12 8 Lime Kiln Quay Road Roadside 627664 249203 NO2 No 0 5 No 1.8 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
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WBG 13 Traffic lights at 85 Thoroughfare Roadside 627585 249239 NO2 No 5 2.5 No 1.9 

WBG 18 106/108 Thoroughfare Roadside 627627 249339 NO2 No 0 1.5 No 2.2 

WBG 20 97 Thoroughfare Roadside 627604 249295 NO2 No 0 1.5 No 1.5 

WBG 24 29 Grove Road (Southbound) Roadside 626026 249631 NO2 No 0 9.7 No 1.7 

WBG 25 6 Grove Road (Northbound) Roadside 626038 249389 NO2 No 0 7.8 No 2.0 

WBG 26 23 Burkitt Road Roadside 626503 249331 NO2 No 0 4.0 No 1.9 

WBG 27 Downpipe on 41 Seckford Street, 
Woodbridge Roadside 626690 249111 NO2 No 0 1.9 No 1.6 

WBG 28 Downpipe on 2 Prospect Place, 
Melton Hill, Woodbridge Roadside 627732 249600 NO2 No 0 6.9 No 1.2 

WBG 29 Woodbridge Primary School - SCC 
lamppost 680 Other 627497 249626 NO2 No 47.7 1.8 No 1.6 

Melton 

MEL 5 6 The Street Roadside 628145 250417 NO2 No 0.5 3.6 No 1.9 

MEL 7 28 The Street Kerbside 628177 250478 NO2 No 0 0.3 No 1.7 

MEL 11 Melton Primary School – downpipe 
to left of reception  Roadside 628172 250371 NO2 No 0 16.1 No 1.8 

Martlesham 

MRT 1 a,b,c Horseman Court Suburban 624633 245447 NO2 No 0 21 No 1.7 

MRT 6 Main Road / School Lane Roadside 625200 247100 NO2 No 0.3 2.0 No 2.0 

MRT 7 9 Felixstowe Road Roadside 625009 246730 NO2 No 0 20.0 No 1.9 

MRT 8 3 Post Office Cottages, The Street Roadside 625290 247385 NO2 No 3.7 1.5 No 2.2 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
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MRT 9 Martlesham Primary Academy, 
Black Tiles Lane Other 624338 246573 NO2 No 12 1.2 No 1.7 

MRT 14 Rear garden of 32 Lancaster Drive Other 624783 244647 NO2 No 0 23 No 1.6 

Little Glemham 

LGM 2 Carlton Lodge, Main Road Roadside 634051 258315 NO2 No 0 6.3 No 1.7 

Farnham 

FAR 1 Turret House, The Street Roadside 636273 260134 NO2 No 0 3 No 1.8 

FAR 2 a,b,c Post Office Stores, The Street Roadside 636274 260120 NO2 No 0 2 No 1.9 

Stratford St Andrew 

STA 1 a,b,c 1 Long Row, Main Road Roadside 635753 260002 NO2 Yes 0 2 No 1.6 

STA 2 Road sign opposite Long Row Roadside 635732 259995 NO2 No n/a 1.7 No 1.8 

STA 6 Jacobs Cottage, Main Road Roadside 635794 260042 NO2 No 0 7 No 1.3 

STA 7 30mph sign, Long Row Roadside 635736 259984 NO2 No 14 1.9 No 1.7 

STA 8 5 Long Row, Main Road Roadside 635743 259992 NO2 Yes 0 2 No 1.6 

Saxmundham 

SAX 1 30 Church Street Roadside 638683 263014 NO2 No 0 1 No 1.8 

Leiston 

LEI 2 Lamppost 4 Sizewell Road Roadside 644557 262464 NO2 No 0.5 1.4 No 2.2 

LEI 3 White Horse Hotel, Station Rd Roadside 644325 262634 NO2 No 0 2.3 No 1.9 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
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LEI 4 Lamppost Sylvester Road Roadside 644843 262483 NO2 No 8.4 1.6 No 2.1 

LEI 5 Leiston Primary School Other 645055 262522 NO2 No 15.8 3.3 No 1.8 

Theberton 

THEB 1 Leiston Road (opp. Lion Inn PH) Kerbside 643797 265815 NO2 No 1.0 0.9 No 2.0 

Middleton 

MID 1 2 The Moor Roadside 641611 267791 NO2 No 0 2.5 No 2.0 

Yoxford 

YOX 1 Brook Street (outside Kings Head) Roadside 639647 268740 NO2 No 0 1.4 No 2.0 

YOX 2 Cavan Cottage, High Street Roadside 639693 268778 NO2 No 0 3.4 No 1.8 

Tunstall 

TUN 1 The Old Bakery, Snape Road Kerbside 636110 255114 NO2 No 0 0.5 No 1.9 

Little Bealings 

LTB 1 Martlesham Road Kerbside 624194 247362 NO2 No 54 0.9 No 2 

Marlesford 

MLS 1 Near Ernest Doe, Main Road Roadside 632734 257733 NO2 No 5 1.8 No 1.6 

Wickham Market 

WKM 1 32 High Street Roadside 630180 255718 NO2 No 0 1.5 No 1.9 

WKM 2 70a High Street Kerbside 630164 255904 NO2 No 0 0.6 No 2 



(1) 0m if the monitoring site is at a location of exposure (e.g. installed on/adjacent to the façade of a residential property). 
(2) N/A if not applicable. 
# Site heights were lowered for a number of sites in the North of the district in 2018 and the new heights are stated here. 
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WKM 3 Wickham Market CPS, Dallinghoo 
Road Other 629860 255783 NO2 No 22 2.7 No 2 

Knodishall 

KNO 1 Coldfair Primary School Other 643651 260733 NO2 No 30 2.4 No 1.3 

 


